Harvey, Samantha

From: Olsberg, Colleen

Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 1:52 PM

To: Harvey, Samantha

Subject: FW: Status of Fort McCoy public meeting
For FOIA

Erom: Willkom, Mae - DNR [mailto:Mae. Willkom@wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Thursday, July 26, 2018 12:19 PM

To: Olsberg, Colleen <olsberg.colleen@epa.gov>

Subject: RE: Status of Fort McCoy public meeting

Thank you, Colleen.

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Mae E. Wiltkom
Phone: 715-839-3748
mae. willkom @wi.gov

Sent: Thursday, July 26, 2018 12:03 PM
To: Willkkom, Mae - DNR <Mae. Willkom @wisconsin.gov>
Subject: Status of Fort McCoy public meeting

Hi Mae-
| wanted to update you on the status of Fort McCoy public meeting.

The Statement of Basis has been loaded onto the AMRDEC site because it is 22MB and too large to send to
you.

The public meeting is Sept. 5™ at 5-8pm. Three EPA folks will be attending- myself, my boss (Mike Beedle),
and our pubtic affairs person {Rafael Gonzolez). | don’t know who is attending on the Fort McCoy side,
although | do get the impression that it is a “cast of thousands.” Definitely Craig, definitely the public affairs
person.

The public notice and display ad are going into the newspapers on July 30™.

| am talking to Fort McCoy on Tuesday, July 315 at 11am. | will send you a call in number in case you want to
listen in.

If you have any questions, please let me know.
Thanks.

Colleen Olsberg
Environmental Health Scientist






312-353-4686






Harvey, Samantha

From: Olsberg, Colleen

Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 1:51 PM
To: Harvey, Samantha

Subject: FW: Statement of Basis

For FOIA

Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2018 3:27 FM
To: Olshberg, Colleen <olsberg.colleen@epa.gov>
Subject: Statement of Basis

Colleen,

I'll have to get you my comments on the Statement of Basis first thing in the morning. | was busy with a webinar from
12to 2, and | need to leave for an appointment at 3;30. Sorry for the delay.

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Mae E. Willkom

Hydrogeologist—Remediation and Redevelopment
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

1300 W. Clairemont Ave., Eau Claire, WI 54701
Phone: 715-839-3748

Fax: 715-839-6076

mae.willkom@&wi.gov

dnr.wi.gov
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Harvey, Samantha

From: QOlsberg, Colteen

Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 1.571 PM
To: Harvey, Samantha

Subject: FW: Statement of Basis

For FOIA

" Sent: Wednesday, August 01, 2018 8:52 AM
To: Olsherg, Colleen <olsherg.colleen@epa.gov>
Subject: RE: Staternent of Basis

0.k., thanks for letting me know. | will take time to ensure that my comments are well thought out. Thanks.

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http.//dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Mae E. Willkom
Phone: 715-839-3748
mae.willkom @wi.gov

From: Olsberg, Colleen <olsberg.colleen@epa.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, August 1, 2018 8:33 AM

To: Willkom, Mae - DNR <Mae.Willkkom@wisconsin.gov>
Subject: RE: Statement of Basis

Mae-

There is no hurry. My boss said all outstanding comments will be addressed when the public comments are
addressed at the end of the comment period {end of September). This is because the current statement of
basis is already part of the administrative record.

In answer to your questioh about the two remaining units that WDNR has closed, EPA decisions are separate
from WDNR decisions. EPA needs to close the units even if WDNR has already done that.

If you have any other questions, please let me know.

Colleen

From: Willkom, Mae - DNR [mailto:Mae. Willkom@wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2018 3:27 PM

To: Olsberg, Colleen <olsherg.colleen@epa.gov>

Subject: Statement of Basis

Colleen,






It have to get you my comments on the Statement of Basis first thing in the morning. | was busy with a webinar from
12 to 2, and t need to leave for an appointment at 3:30. Sorry for the delay.

We are commitied to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http;//dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Mae E. Willkom

Hydrogeologist—Remediation and Redevelopment
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

1300 W. Clairemont Ave., Eau Claire, Wi 54701
Phone: 715-839-3748

Fax: 715-839-6076

mae.willkom@wi.gov

dar.wi.gov






Harvey, Samantha

From: Olsberg, Colleen

Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 1:51 PM
To: Harvey, Samantha

Subject: FW: Statement of Basis

For FOIA

From: Qisberg, Colleen

Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2018 1:26 PM

To: 'Willkom, Mae - DNR' <Mae. Willkom@wisconsin.gov>
Subject: RE: Statement of Basis

Hi Mae- Yes, | will not be making any revisions to the statement of basis based on comments until after the
public comment period is over (this is instruction from my boss). A redline strikeout version is fine, and
preferred by me.

Thanks.
Colleen

From: Willkom, Mae - DNR [mailto:Mae. Willkom@wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Thursday, August 02, 2018 10:30 AM

To: Olsberg, Colleen <olsberg.colleen@epa.gov>

Subject: FW: Statement of Basis

Hi, Colleen. Quick question. On our call, | think | mentioned that | had already begun a redline-strikeout version of the
SB. However, | now realize that if the document has already heen placed in the administrative record, it is not likely to
be revised; is that correct?

if EPA’s “Response to Comments” will be in more of a question-and-answer type of format, then perhaps my formal
comments should be presented in a list, rather than redline-strikeout. Please let me know what EPA would
prefer. Thanks.

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Mae E. Willtkom
Phone: 715-839-3748
mae.willkoem@wi.gov

Sent: Wednesday, August 1, 2018 8:52 AM
To: 'Olsberg, Colleen' <glsherg.colleen@epa.gov>
Subject: RE: Statement of Basis

0.k., thanks for letting me know. | will take time to ensure that my comments are well thought out. Thanks.

We are comrmitted to service excelience.






Visit our survey at hitp://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how i did.

Mae E. Willkom
Phone: 715-835-3748
mae.willkom@wi.gov

From: Qlsherg, Colleen <glsherg.colleen@epa.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, August 1, 2018 8:33 AM

To: Willkom, Mae - DNR <Mae. Willkom @wisconsin.gov>
Subject: RE: Statement of Basis

Mae-
There is no hurry. My boss said all outstanding comments will be addressed when the public comments are
addressed at the end of the comment period {(end of September). This is because the current statement of

basis is already part of the administrative record.

In answer to your question about the two remaining units that WDNR has closed, EPA decisions are separate
from WDNR decisions. EPA needs to close the units even if WDNR has already done that.

If you have any other questions, please let me know.

Sent: Tuesday, July 31, 2018 3:27 PM
To: Olsberg, Colleen <olsherg.colleen@epa.gov>
Subject: Statement of Basis

Colleen,

Il have to get you my comments on the Statement of Basis first thing in the morning. | was busy with a webinar from
12 to 2, and | need to leave for an appointment at 3:30. Sorry for the delay.

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Mae E. Willkom

Hydrogeologist—Remediation and Redevelopment
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

1300 W. Clairemont Ave., Eau Claire, Wi 54701
Phone: 715-839-3748 '

Fax: 715-839-6076

mae.willkom@wi.gov

§ dnr.wi.gov
=







Harvey, Samantha

From: Olsberg, Colleen

Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 1:51 PM

To: Harvey, Samantha

Subject: FW: WDNR Comments on Fort McCoy Statement of Basis
Attachments: FTPdirections.pdf

importance: : High

For FOIA

From: Wiltkom, Mae - DNR'[inaiIto:Mae.WilIkom@wisconsin.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2018 8:54 AM

To: Olsberg, Colleen <olsberg.colleen@epa.gov>

Cc: Bartholomew, Craig O CIV (US} {craig.o.bartholomew?2.civ@mail.mil} <craig.o.bartholomew?2.civ@mail.mil>
Subject: WDNR Comments on Fort McCoy Statement of Basis

Importance: High

Colleen,

A redline-strikeout version of WDNR comments on the Fort McCoy Statement of Basis has been uploaded to our ftp site
for your retrieval. Instructions are attached for how to access the document.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Mae E. Willkom

Hydrogeologist—Remediation and Redevelopment
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

1300 W, Clairemont Ave., Eau Claire, W[ 54701
Phone: 715-839-3748

Fax: 715-839-6076

mae. willkom @wi.gov







Harvey, Samantha

From: Olsberg, Colleen

Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 1:50 PM

To: Harvey, Samantha

Subject: FW: Fort McCoy documents for public comment
For FOIA

From: Olsberg, Colleen

Sent: Tuesday, September 18, 2018 2:35 PM

To: 'Willkom, Mae - DNR' <Mae Willkoem@wisconsin.gov>
Subject: RE: Fort McCoy documents for public comment

Thanks, Mae. Mike talked to Judy regarding this matter to confirm.

From: Willkom, Mae - DNR [mailto:Mae.Willkom @wisconsin.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, September 18, 2018 9:23 AM

To: Gonzalez, Rafael <Gonzalez.RafaelP @epa.gov>; Olsberg, Colleen <olsberg.colleen@epa.gov>
Cc: Beedle, Michael <beedle.michael@epa.gov>

Subject: RE: Fort McCoy documents for public comment

It is my understanding that draft documents generated by the agency are confidential. | am working to confirm that.

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at htip://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how 1 did.

Mae E. Willkom
Phone: 715-839-3748
mae.willkom@wi.goy

From: Gonzalez, Rafael <Gonzalez RafaelP@epa.gov>

Sent: Friday, September 14, 2018 12:03 PM

To: Olsberg, Colleen <olsherg.colleen@epa.gov>; Willkom, Mae - DNR <Mae. Wiltkom@wisconsin.gov>
Cc: Beedle, Michael <beedle.michael@epa.gov>

Subject: RE: Fort McCoy documents for public comment

Well, | think it would be more appropriate for EPA to request that Mae (WDNR) send the information to the
person requesting the comments. ‘

in this manner, any questions from Ms. Olah, and she may very weli have guestions, about WDNR comments
can be directed to WDNR, and avoid EPA as the middle entity ...

Rafael P Gonzalez

Environmental Protection Agency
Public Affairs Specialist - CiC

Land & Chemicals Division

77 W. Jackson Bivd.






Chicago, IL. 60604
Gonzalez.rafaelp@epa.gov
312-886-0269

From: Olsberg, Caolleen

Sent: Friday, September 14, 2018 9:21 AM

To: Willkom, Mae - DNR <Mae. Willkom@wisconsin.gov>

Cc: Beedle, Michael <beedle.michael@epa.gov>: Gonzalez, Rafael <Gonzalez.RafaelP@epa.gov>
Subject: Fw: Fort McCoy documents for public comment.

Hi Mae-

You probably recognize the name of the citizen requesting information on Fort McCoy in the email below (she
also was active at the Badger site). So far, | have sent her the unrevised Statement of Basis for Fort McCoy and
answers to her questions on Fort McCoy. She is now requesting WDNR comments on the Statement of

Basis. | have not reviewed the WDNR comments yet.

I need to know if you are okay with my providing the comments to this citizen. | am not sure if i am obligated
to provide them or not, but want to be sure that you are okay if | release them.

Please let me know ASAP.

Thanks.

Colleen

Froem: Laura-Olah <info@cswab.org>

Sent: Thursday, September 13, 2018 12:57 PM

To: Olsberg, Colleen

Subject: RE: Fort McCoy documents for public comment
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Dear Celleen, : )
Couid you please send me copies of the WDBNR comments referenced in your reply?
Laura

Laura Olah | Executive Director

Citizens for Safe Water Around Badger | www.CSWAB.org
P: 608 643 3124 | E: info@cswab.org
www.facehook.com/cswab.org | www.twitter.com/CSWAB

From: Olsberg, Colleen {mailto:olsberg.colleen@epa.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2018 2:48 PM

To: info@cswab.org
Subject: RE: Fort McCoy documents for public comment

Dear Laura-

Please see below for responses to the guestions from your email.

Who is your counterpart with the WDNR and what is their role in this decision-making process?

¢ Please see below for WDNR contact for Fort McCoy facility.

Mae E. Willkom

Hydrogeologist—Remediation and Redevelopment
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

1300 W. Clairemont Ave., Eau Claire, Wi 54701
Phone: 715-839-3748

Fax: 715-839-6076

mae.willkom@wi.gov

s« US EPA is responsible for corrective action activities and decisions at Fort McCoy under the 1990
permit. The proposed permit modification is a US EPA draft decision in which WDNR does not have a
direct role. However, WDNR has reviewed and provided commentis on all corrective action documents
from the start of the corrective action process. WDNR has independently made decisions under State
authority on the completion of monitoring at units subject to corrective action at the facility.

Does this pending decision have any relevance to the PFAS contamination that has been identified at Fort
McCoy? If none, who is the EPA point of contact for PFAS contamination at Fort McCoy? (see attached)

¢« The PFAS investigations are not related to corrective action conditions in the 1990 federal
permit. They are included in the Statement of Basis for informational purposes only, contributing to a
more complete contaminant history. The WDNR is overseeing the PFAS investigations {(working with
the Department of Defense) under Section 292.11 of the Wisconsin Statutes. Mae Willkom is the
WDNR contact.

Does the pending decision have any relevance to open burning/open detonation activities at Fort McCoy?

11






¢« No, the corrective action conditions in the federal permit for the Fort do not address open
burning/open detonation activities.

Please let me know if you have any additional questions. My contact information is below.

Thanks.

Colleen Olsberg, Ph.D.
Environmental Health Scientist
Remediation and Reuse Branch
EPA Region 5

(312) 353-4686

From: Laura Olah [mailto:info@cswab.org]

Sent: Wednesday, September 05, 2018 12:18 PM
To: Olsberg, Colleen <olsherg.colleen@epa.gov>
Subject: Fort McCoy documents for public comment

Dear Colleen,

| rec’d a notice in the mail from Army that there is an opportunity for public comment on environmental
conditions at Fort McCoy. | am unable to travel to Sparta or Chicago to review the relevant documents. Could
you please send them to me by email?

In the interim, I have the foliowing questions:
Who is your counterpart with the WDNR and what is their role in this decision-making process?

Does this pending decision have any relevance to the PFAS contamination that has been identified at Fort
McCoy? If none, who is the EPA point of contact for PFAS contamination at Fort McCoy? (see attached)

Does the pending decision have any relevance to open burning/open detonation activities at Fort McCoy?
Thank you!

Laura

Laura Olah | Executive Director

Citizens for Safe Water Around Badger | www.CSWAB.org
P: 608 643 3124 | E: info@cswab.org
www.facebook.com/cswab.org | www.twitter.com/CSWAB

12






Harvey, Samantha

From: Olsberg, Colleen

Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 1:50 PM

To: Harvey, Samantha

Subject: FW: WDNR Comments on Fort McCoy Statement of Basis
Attachments: FTPdirections.pdf

For FOIA

From: Willkom, Mae - DNR [mailto:Mae. Willkom@wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Thursday, September 20, 2018 9:34 AM

To: Oisherg, Colleen <olsberg.colleen@epa.gov>

Subject: RE: WDNR Comments on Fort McCoy Statement of Basis

Did you use the username in the attached .pdf? You can type in anything for the password.

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Mae E. Willkom
Phone: 715-838-3748
mae.willkom@wi.gov

From: Olsberg, Colleen <glsherg.colleen@epa.gov>

Sent: Thursday, September 20, 2018 8:58 AM

To: Willkom, Mae - DNR <Mae.Willkom@wisconsin.gov>
Subject: RE: WDNR Comments on Fort McCoy Statement of Basis

| am not able to access this file through your server. 1 am getting a message- a problem occurred with your

request. Invalid username or password.

From: Willkom, Mae - DNR [mailto:Mae.Willkom @wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, September 11, 2018 8:54 AM
To: Olsherg, Colleen <olsberg.collieen@epa.gov>

Cc: Bartholomew, Craig O CIV (US) (craig.o.bartholomew?2 .civ@mail.mil} <craig.o.hartholomew?.civ@mail.mil>

Subject: WDONR Comments on Fort McCoy Statement of Basis
Importance: High

Colieen,

A redline-strikeout version of WDNR comments on the Fort McCoy Statement of Basis has been uploaded to our ftp site

for your retrieval. Instructions are attached for how to access the document.
Thank you for the opportunity to comment.

We are committed to service excelience.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.
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Mae E. Willkern

Hydrogeologist—Remediation and Redevelopment
Wisconsin Depariment of Natural Resources

1300 W. Clairemont Ave., Eau Claire, W 54701
Phone: 715-839-3748

Fax: 715-839-6076

mae.willkom @wi.gov

14






Harvey, Samantha

From: Ofsberg, Colleen .
Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 1:50 PM

To: Harvey, Samantha

Subject: FW: Fort McCoy documents for public comment
For FOIA

Sent: Wednesday, September 26, 2018 2:35 PM
To: Olsberg, Colleen <olsberg.colleen@epa.gov>
Subject: FW: Fort McCoy documents for public comment

FYI

We are committed to service excelience.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Mae E. Willkom
Phone: 715-839-3748
mae.willkem @wi.gov

From: Willkom, Mae - DNR

Sent: Tuesday, September 25, 2018 11:38 AM

To: 'Laura Olah' <info@cswab.org>

Cc: Rozeboom, David B - DNR (David.Rozeboom@wisconsin.gov) <David.Rozeboom@wisconsin.gov>
Subject: RE: Fort McCoy documents for public comment

Answers to each of your questions are as follows:

1. Yes, the MOA you cite is current.

2. The types of sites to which the MOA is applicable (inciuding CERCLA), as well as limitations on that applicability,
are discussed in detail in Section 1.B of the MOA itself.

3. Section l.B. of the MOA provides a [list of the-applicable states statutes and administrative codes. Although it
applies to many cleanup sites handled by the DNR Remediation and Redevelopment program, it does not apply
to the Clean Water Act, the Safe Drinking Water Act and other federal law implementation in Wisconsin. For
information on how it applies to the Toxic Substances Control Act (specifically PCBs), please refer to Publication
RR-786 at https://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDE/pubs/rr/RR786.pdf.

Thank you for your inguiry.

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how [ did.

Mae E. Willkom
Phone: 715-839-3748
mae.willkom@wi.gov

15






From: Laura Olah <info@cswab.org>

Sent: Thursday, September 20, 2018 4:34 PM

To: Willkom, Mae - DNR <Mae.Willkom@wisconsin.gov>
Subject: RE: Fort McCoy documents for public comment

Hi Mae,
Very good —| was hoping that's what you'd say. The biggie for me was state concurrence.
Couple follow-up guestions:

1. s this the current One Cleanup MOA? https://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RRO64. pdf

2. Does the One Cleanup MOA also apply to CERCLA? | ask because DoD is following CERCLA for its PFAS sites.

3. Does the One Cleanup MOA also apply to all other major federal environmental laws/regs like the Clean Air Act,
TSCA, Clean Water Act, NEPA, etc. or are there exceptions?

Thanks again,
Laura

Fram: Willkom, Mae - DNR [mailto:Mae. Willkom@wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Thursday, September 20, 2018 4:14 PM

To: Laura Olah

Subject: RE: Fort McCoy documents for public comment

See below.

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Mae E. Wilikom
Phone: 715-839-3748
mae.willkom@wi.gov

From: Laura Olah <info@cswab.org>

Sent: Wednesday, September 19, 2018 2:33 PM

To: Willkom, Mae - DNR <Mae.Willkom@wisconsin.gov>
Subject: FW: Fort McCoy documents for public comment

Hi Mae,

Thank you for your email. From your reply, I'm wondering if you saw the communication that | ferwarded to you from
EPA so I'm sending again {copied below). Yes, | saw EPA’s reply. According to the Statement of Basis, EPA is proposing
to close the three burn pits at Fort MicCoy and further that post-closure, the PFAS contamination at and near all three
pits will be managed by the WDNR. t would be more accurate to say that the Statement of Basis is proposing to close
the federalty-permitted RCRA Corrective Action activities at Fort McCoy, including FTBP1 and FTBPZ; FTPB3 was not part
of the permit. | would like to know if WDNR concurs with this proposal and how hoth agencies will manage this
transition and the subsequent potential implications or conflicts that may arise. For example, if EPA authorizes
abandonment of groundwater monitoring wells {installed to track VOCs etc.) and WDNR would like to retain these wells

for monitoring PFAS, how wilt this be managed? If EPA authorizes a cap as part of site closure (for VOCs, etc) and later

16






WDNR determine that it would like soil samples for PFAS, how will that work? Yes, WDNR concurs with this proposal. A
“One Cleanup” Memorandum of Agreement with EPA fully authorizes WDNR to lead cleanups and removes confusion of
varying program requirements. EPA and WDNR work together to reach consensus when necessary (EPA is copied on this
response.}) Responsible party letters have already been issued requiring PFAS site investigations for all three burn

pits. In addition, the May 24, 2018 final closure letter for VOC cleanup at FTBP1 states that groundwater monitoring
wells will be left in place for use in conducting a separate PFAS investigation.  necessary, WDNR could grant approval
for disturbance of an existing cap for additional environmental sampling.

In a related matter, DOD officials recently testified before Congress that they will “consider” but may not comply with
State Standards for PFAS at military sites like Fort McCoy {see attached). Unlike some states, Wisconsin has a relatively
broad definition of “hazardous substance” under which PFAS are included. Chapter 292.11 of the Wisconsin Statutes
gives WDNR very clear authority to require investigation and remediation of a hazardous substance discharge.

I don’t really need to see the WDNR’s written comments but | weould like to speak with someone there at WDNR while
there is still an opportunity for me to incorporate in public comment to EPA, if indeed necessary. If you are not sure if
you can speak with me, please direct me to someone who may. If necessary, | may refer you to others for questions
which are not site-specific. If staff in your section are not allowed to speak with the interested public, 1 will accept an
email reply.

Thank you.

Laura

" Laura Ofah | Fxecutive Director

Citizens for Safe Water Around Badger | www.CSWAB.org
P: 608 643 3124 | E: info@cswab.org
www.facebook.com/cswab.org | www.twitter.com/CSWAB

Frem: Olsberg, Colleen [mailto:olsberg.colleen@epa.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, September 12, 2018 2:48 PM

Teo: info@cswab.org
Subject: RE: Fort McCoy documents for public comment

Dear Laura-

Please see below for responses to the guestions from your email.

Who is vour counterpart with the WDNR and what is their role in this decision-making process?
e Please see below for WDNR contact for Fort McCoy facility.
Mae E. Willkom

Hydrogeologist—Remediation and Redevelopment
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

1300 W. Clairemont Ave., Eau Claire, Wl 54701
Phone: 715-839-3748
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Fax: 715-839-6076
mae.willkom@wi.gov

» US EPAis responsible for corrective action activities and decisions at Fort McCoy under the 1990
permit. The proposed permit modification is a US EPA draft decision in which WDNR does not have a
direct role. However, WDNR has reviewed and provided comments on all corrective action documents
from the start of the corrective action process. WDNR has independently made decisions under State
authority on the completion of monitoring at units subject to corrective action at the facility.

Does this pending decision have any relevance to the PFAS contamination that has been identified at Fort
McCoy? if none, who is the EPA point of contact for PFAS contamination at Fort McCoy? (see attached)

« The PFAS investigations are not related to corrective action conditions in the 1990 federal
permit. They are included in the Statement of Basis for informational purposes only, contributing to a
more complete contaminant history. The WDNR is overseeing the PFAS investigations (working with
the Department of Defense) under Section 292.11 of the Wisconsin Statutes. Mae Willkom is the
WDNR contact.

Does the pending decision have any relevance to open burning/open detonation activities at Fort McCoy?

= No, the corrective action conditions in the federal permit for the Fort do not address open
burning/open detonation activities.

Please let me know if you have any additional questions. My contact information is below.

Thanks.

Colleen Olsberg, Ph.D.
Environmental Health Scientist
Remediation and Reuse Branch
EPA Region 5

(312) 353-4686

From: Laura Olah [mailto:info@cswab.org}]

Sent: Wednesday, September 05, 2018 12:18 PM
To: Olsberg, Colleen <plsberg.colleen@epa.gov>
Subject: Fort McCoy documents for public comment

Dear Colleen,

| rec’d a notice in the mail from Army that there is an opportunity for public comment on environmental conditions at
Fort McCoy. 1 am unable to travel to Sparta or Chicago to review the relevant documents. Could you please send them
to me hy email? '

in the interim, | have the following questions:
Who is your counterpart with the WDNR and what is their role in this decision-making process?

Does this pending decision have any relevance {o the PFAS contamination that has been identified at Fort McCoy? If
none, who is the EPA point of contact for PFAS contamination at Fort McCoy? (see attached)
18






Does the pending decision have any relevance to open burning/cpen detonation activities at Fort McCoy?
Thank you!

Laura

Laura Olah | Executive Director

Citizens for Safe Water Around Badger | www.CSWAB.org
P: 608 643 3124 | E: info@cswab.org
www.facebook.com/cswab.org | www.twitter.com/CSWAB
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Harvey, Samantha

From: Olsberg, Colleen

Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 1:49 PM

To: Harvey, Samantha

Subject: FW: Excerpt from SF Confidentiality Guidance
For FOIA

From: Olsberg, Colleen

Sent: Wednesday, September 26, 2018 3:06 PM

To: 'Willkom, Mae - DNR' <Mae Willkkom@wisconsin.gov>
Subject: RE: Excerpt from SF Confidentiality Guidance

Thanks so much, Mae. 1really appreciate your help.

From: Willkom, Mae - DNR [mailto:Mae. Willkom@wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, September 26, 2018 3:00 PM

To: Olsberg, Colleen <olsherg.colleen@epa.gov>

Subject: Excerpt from SF Confidentiality Guidance

Colleen,

Below is an excerpt from an internal guidance document {intended for internal DNR staff use only) which covers, in part,
the confidentiality of Superfund documents. Although the Fort McCoy federal RCRA permit has nothing to do with the
NPL, it was this guidance that made me question whether confidentiality guidelines for a draft federal RCRA Corrective
Action permit modification might be somewhat similar.

2. Superfund Documents

All DRAFT documents prepared by EPA, their contractors, DNR or DNR contractors related to work being done on sites
that are already on the National Priorities List (NPL) are confidential. Once the documents are finalized or the cleanup is
compieted, these documents are no longer confidential.

Note: All documents, including drafts, prepared by Potentially Responsible Parties or their consultants are not normally
considered confidential.

These documents, include, but are not necessarily limited to the following:

Caonsent Orders

B Conceptual Design Reports
Design Work Plans

DNR and EPA Fact Sheets

EPA Decision Documents
ESDs

Feasibility Study Reports

@ Final Designs

Five Year Reviews

O&M Documents and Reports
Phased Feasibility Study Reports
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B Preliminary, Intermediate, and Prefinal Designs
2l Proposed Plans

7 Records of Decision {(ROD)

7 Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Studies {RI/FS)
Responsible Party Searches

& RI/FS Work Plans

Rl Reports

Wae are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Mae E. Willkom

Hydrogeologist—Remediation and Redevelopment
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

1300 W. Clairemont Ave., Eau Claire, Wi 54701
Phone: 715-839-3748

Fax: 715-839-6076

mae.willkom@wi.gov
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Harvey, Samantha

From: Olsberg, Colleen

Sent: Tuesday, October 16, 2018 1:4% PM
To: Harvey, Samantha

Subject: FW: Statement of Basis for Fort McCoy
For FOIA

From: Willkom, Mae - DNR [mailto:Mae.Willkom@wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Thursday, September 27, 2018 11:11 AM

To: Olsberg, Colleen <olsherg.colleen@epa.gov>

Subject: RE: Statement of Basis for Fort McCoy

Cops, ng, | guess | assumed you had saved it to an EPA computer. | will place it there again.

We are committed to service excellence.
Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Mae E. Willkom
Phone: 715-839-3748
maa.willkom@wi.gov

From: Olsberg, Colleen <olsherg.colleen@epa.gov>
Sent: Thursday, September 27, 2018 10:19 AM

To: Willkom, Mae - DNR <Mae.Willkom @wisconsin.gov>
Subject: Statement of Basis for Fort McCoy

Hi Mae-

| am having trouble accessing the WDNR commented version of the Statement of Basis on the web site you
sent me to. s the document still on the web site?

Colleen
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Harvey, Samantha

From: Olsberg, Calleen

Sent: Tuesday, Octoher 16, 2018 1:49 PM
To: Harvey, Samantha

Subject: FW: Statement of Basis for Fort McCoy
For FOIA

From: Willkom, Mae - DNR [mailto:Mae.Willkkom@wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Thursday, September 27, 2018 11:13 AM

To: Olsberg, Colleen <olsherg.colleen@epa.gov>

Subject: RE: Statement of Basis for Fort McCoy

Should be there now. Let me know when it can be deleted. Thanks.

We are committed to service excellence.

Visit our survey at http://dnr.wi.gov/customersurvey to evaluate how | did.

Mae E. Willkom
Phone: 715-839-3748
mae.willkom @wi.gov

From: Olsbherg, Colieen <olsherg.colleen@epa.gov>
Sent: Thursday, September 27, 2018 10:19 AM

To: Wiltkkem, Mae - DNR <Mae. Willkom@wisconsin.gov>
Subject: Statement of Basis for Fort McCoy

Hi Mae-

I am having trouble accessing the WDNR commented version of the Statement of Basis on the web site you

sent me to. Is the document still on the web site?

Colleen
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